AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY INSPECTION SERVICES

This Amendment to Interlocal Agreement is made effective by and between **LEVY COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("LEVY COUNTY") and **DIXIE COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("DIXIE COUNTY"), collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, recognizes interlocal agreements as a way for local governments to make efficient use of their powers and to cooperate on a basis of mutual advantage by jointly exercising powers and/or providing governmental services and facilities to one another;

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2019, the Parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement under the terms of which DIXIE COUNTY agreed to provide certain Fire Inspection and Life Safety Inspection services to LEVY COUNTY (the "Interlocal Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Interlocal Agreement to increase the rate of compensation for the services provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for mutual consideration acknowledged hereby, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

Section 5 of the Interlocal Agreement is amended to read as follows:

- 5. COMPENSATION. LEVY COUNTY shall compensate DIXIE COUNTY for services pursuant to this Agreement as follows:
 - A. For any services rendered prior to August 1, 2024, LEVY COUNTY shall reimburse DIXIE COUNTY for the services of its Fire Inspector at the rate of \$65.00 per hour for services rendered to LEVY COUNTY.
 - B. For services rendered on and after August 1, 2024, LEVY COUNTY shall reimburse DIXIE COUNTY for the services of its Fire Inspector at the rate of \$100.00 per hour for services rendered to LEVY COUNTY.
 - C. The minimum charge for any services is one hour.
 - D. DIXIE COUNTY shall invoice LEVY COUNTY for services by the 15th of each month following the month that services are rendered.

Except as amended herein, the remainder of the Interlocal Agreement remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LEVY COUNTY has caused this Amendment to be executed by its authorized signatory listed below.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex-Officio Clerk to the Board

Desiree Mills, Chair

Danny J. Shipp, Clerk

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency

Nicolle Shalley, County Attorney

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned signatory has been duly authorized by the Board of County Commissioners of Dixie County to execute this Amendment on behalf of the County.

Dixie County, Florida

Print name:_____

Print title: _____

| Witness 1 | | |
|-------------|--|--|
| print name: | | |

Witness 2 print name: _____